

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

DONALD J. TRUMP,  
*Petitioner,*

V.

NORMA ANDERSON, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Colorado Supreme Court

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* VIVEK RAMASWAMY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

STEVE ROBERTS  
EDWARD WENGER  
HOLTZMAN VOGEL  
BARAN TORCHINSKY &  
JOSEFIAK PLLC  
2300 N Street NW, Ste. 643  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 737-8808 (telephone)  
(540) 341-8809 (facsimile)

BRENNAN A. R. BOWEN  
HOLTZMAN VOGEL  
BARAN TORCHINSKY &  
JOSEFIAK PLLC  
Esplanade Tower IV  
2575 E. Camelback Road, Ste. 860  
Phoenix, AZ 85016  
(602) 388-1262 (telephone)  
(540) 341-8809 (facsimile)

JONATHAN LIENHARD  
*Counsel of Record*  
PHILLIP M. GORDON  
HOLTZMAN VOGEL  
BARAN TORCHINSKY &  
JOSEFIAK PLLC  
15405 John Marshall Highway  
Haymarket, VA 20169  
(540) 341-8808 (telephone)  
(540) 341-8809 (facsimile)  
jlienhard@holtzmanvogel.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I.    President Trump’s opponents have resorted to antidemocratic methods because they doubt that they can beat him in a fair election.....	2
A.    In judicial silence, President Trump’s political opponents have sensed opportunity. ....	3
B.    The decision below incentivizes inconsistent partisan determination of Section 3 ballot access decisions. ....	6
C.    Adopting the Colorado Supreme Court’s theory will require this Court to adjudicate political questions. ....	9
1.    Presidents Carter and Reagan. ....	11
2.    President Clinton.....	12
3.    President Obama .....	14
II.    The President is not an “officer of the United States” within the meaning of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	16
A.    Neither the drafters of the Fourteenth Amendment nor this Court have addressed whether the Disqualification Provision of Section 3 applies to former Presidents. ....	16
B.    The Constitution’s plain text demonstrates that the President is not an “officer.” .....	20

C.	Traditional canons of construction support the plain reading of Section 3’s text. ....	23
1.	<i>Expressio unius est exclusio alterius</i> . ....	23
2.	<i>Noscitur a sociis</i> and <i>eiusdem generis</i> . ....	25
3.	Congress does not hide elephants in mouseholes. ....	26
D.	Structural considerations further support the President’s unique constitutional status. ....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U. S. 706 (1999) .....	18
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U. S. 186 (1962) .....	10
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U. S. 15 (1971) .....	5
<i>Conroy v. Aniskoff</i> , 507 U. S. 511 (1993) .....	17
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1163 (2021) .....	23
<i>FCC v. AT&amp;T Inc.</i> , 562 U. S. 397 (2011) .....	22
<i>Financial Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., L.L.C.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020) .....	22
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 273 U. S. 593 (1927) .....	24
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Acctg. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U. S. 477 (2010) .....	31
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	27
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U. S. 561 (1995) .....	25

<i>Humphrey's Ex'r v. United States</i> , 295 U. S. 602 (1935) .....	30
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U. S. 281 (2018) .....	23
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	23
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U. S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867) .....	30
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U. S. 52 (1926) .....	30
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	3
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, L.L.P.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020) .....	30
<i>Washington State Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs. v.</i> <i>Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U. S. 371 (2003) .....	25
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U. S. 457 (2001) .....	26
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U. S. 528 (2015) .....	25
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U. S. Const., Amdt. 14, §3.....	
.....	9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 17, 24, 25

U. S. Const. art. I, §2 .....	20
U. S. Const. art. I, §8 .....	10, 20
U. S. Const. art. II, §1 .....	20, 30
U. S. Const. art. II, §2 .....	20
U. S. Const. art. II, §3 .....	20
U. S. Const. art. II, §4 .....	21
U. S. Const. art. VI .....	21

### **Other Authorities**

2 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (Boston, Hilliard, Gray, and Co. 1833) .....	21
A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law (2012) .....	23
Baude & Paulsen, The Sweep and Force of Section 3, 172 U. Pa. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2024) .....	27
Blackman & Tillman, Is The President An “Officer of the United States” for Purposes of Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment?, 15(1) N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 1 (2021).....	19
Blackman & Tillman, Sweeping and Forcing the President Into Section 3, 28 Tex. Rev. L. & Po. 30 (forthcoming 2024).....	17
C. Leahy, President Without a Party: The Life of John Tyler (2020) .....	19

C. Savage, Agent Who Supervised Gun-Trafficking Operation Testifies on His Failings, N.Y. Times (July 26, 2011),..... 14

C. Savage, J. Martin, & M. Haberman, Why A Second Trump Presidency May Be More Radical Than His First, N.Y. Times (Dec. 4, 2023), ..... 3

CNN, Maine Official Who Removed Trump From Ballot Responds to Fierce Criticism..... 7

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong. 1st Sess. 2899 (1866) ..... 17

Council on Foreign Relations, The Taliban in Afghanistan (last updated Jan. 19, 2023) ..... 11

D. Burlingame, The Clintons’ Terror Pardons, Wall St. J. (Feb. 12, 2008) ..... 12, 13

J. Scahill, 1979-1989: Response to the Soviet Invasion of Afghanistan, The Intercept (Apr. 27, 2021) ..... 15

L. Lessig, Excluding the President From Section 3 Is Not “Absurd,” Medium (Dec. 21, 2023)..... 4

Lash, The Meaning and Ambiguity of Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment (Dec. 28, 2023) ... 16, 18, 19

Lawfare, Tracking Section 3 Trump Disqualification Challenges ..... 4

MSNBC, ME Sec. of State: The Constitution “Does Not Tolerate An Assault on the Peaceful Transfer of Power” (Jan. 6, 2024)..... 7

R. Kagan, A Trump Dictatorship Is Increasingly Inevitable. We Should Stop Pretending., Wash. Post (Nov. 30, 2023) .....	3
The Federalist No. 51 (Sweetwater Press ed. 2010) (J. Madison) .....	8, 28, 29
The Federalist No. 69 (Sweetwater Press ed. 2010) (A. Hamilton) .....	21
The Federalist No. 70 (Sweetwater Press ed. 2010) (A. Hamilton) .....	22, 28, 29
The Federalist No. 76 (Sweetwater Press ed. 2010) (A. Hamilton) .....	21
The Federalist No. 77 (Sweetwater Press ed. 2010) (A. Hamilton) .....	22
W. Inboden, The Peacemaker: Ronald Reagan, The Cold War, and the World on the Brink (2022) .....	11
Y. Levin, A Time To Build: From Family and Community to Congress and the Campus, How Recommitting to Our Institutions Can Revive the American Dream (2020) .....	8
